

OF THE COLUMN THE COLU

City of Duluth

Legislation Text

File #: 19-0372R, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION OF A HOST SITE AGREEMENT WITH THE MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY FOR THE 2019-2020 PROGRAM YEAR MINNESOTA GREENCORPS MEMBER AT NO DIRECT COST TO THE CITY

CITY PROPOSAL:

WHEREAS, the City of Duluth has applied to host an AmeriCorps member from the Minnesota GreenCorps, a program of the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA), for the 2019-2020 program year; and

WHEREAS, the MPCA has interviewed the city of Duluth, who is committed to implementing the proposed project as described in the host site application, and in accordance with the pre-scoped position description; and

WHEREAS, the MPCA requires that the city of Duluth enter into a host site agreement with the MPCA that identifies the terms, conditions, roles and responsibilities substantially in the form of Exhibit A.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Duluth hereby agrees to enter into and sign a host site agreement with the MPCA to carry out the member activities specified therein and to comply with all of the terms, conditions, and matching provisions of the host site agreement.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are authorized to accept a GreenCorps member from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) at no direct cost to the city and to execute a grant contract for the purpose of hosting a GreenCorps member for the 2019-2020 program year.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes the acceptance, by proper city officials, of an agreement with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) for the purpose of hosting one GreenCorps member for the 2019-2020 program year. The GreenCorps member will be based in the Property and Facilities Management office. They will focus on completing a plug load inventory throughout City of Duluth facilities and identifying effective energy conservation education strategies within the city. Additional tasks will include updating our GreenStep Cities reporting, updating our B3 reporting database, and developing a waste reduction pilot program for City Hall. There is no direct cost to the city. The city will provide approximately \$8000 worth of in-kind contributions including supervision, office space, and access to computer, copy machine, internet and phone.